

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**  
**FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE**

BERKELEY CITIZENS FOR A BETTER PLAN,  
Appellant and Petitioner,

v.

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF  
CALIFORNIA, et al.,  
Respondents,

RESOURCES FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT,  
HELEN DILLER FOUNDATION, et al.,  
Real Parties In Interest.

Appeal No. A 166164

Superior Court Case  
Nos. RG21110142,  
RG21109910,  
RG21110157  
21CV001919  
21CV000995  
(Consol. for trial,  
only)

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF ALAMEDA  
COUNTY

Honorable Frank Roesch, Judge

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Leila H. Moncharsh, SBN 74800  
5707 Redwood Road, Suite 10  
Oakland, CA 94619  
(510) 482-0390  
Email:101550@msn.com  
Attorney for Appellant BC4BP

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	- 4 -
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY .....	- 7 -
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	- 8 -
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	- 10 -
A. Under Aesthetics and Cultural Resources, the EIR Failed to Describe PP2’s Shading Two Landmarks, Instead Improperly Asserting A CEQA Exemption.....	- 11 -
B. The EIR Failed to Adequately Mitigate Ground-borne Vibrations Due to Pile Driving.....	- 16 -
C. The EIR’s Analysis of Wildfire Safety and Evacuation Impacts Is Inadequate.....	- 22 -
D. The EIR Ignored the Project’s Obvious Impacts On Wildfire Evacuation and Community Safety .....	- 26 -
E. The EIR’s Analysis of the Project’s Impacts on Emergency Access and Interference with Emergency Response and Evacuation Plans Is Inadequate.....	- 30 -
F. The EIR Fails to Consider the Environmental Impacts of Expanded Fire Protection Services Needed to Support the Project.....	- 35 -
G. The EIR Lacked Baselines or Evidence Supporting Them.....	- 37 -
H. Relevant Facts of the Trial.....	- 43 -
a. Failure to Analyze PP2’s Shading on AHS and FCCS ..	- 44 -
b. Pile-Driving .....	- 48 -
c. Wildfire Safety and Evacuation .....	- 50 -
d. Missing Baselines .....	- 56 -
ARGUMENT .....	- 59 -
I. THE EIR WAS LEGALLY INADEQUATE. ....	- 59 -
A. Newly Enacted PRC § 21080.58 Applies to This Case and Exempts UC from CEQA review of Future LRDP Projects ..	- 59 -

B. The Project Did Not Fit the Terms of the PRC 21099  
Statutory Exemption Because the Statute Includes an  
Aesthetics Exception for Historic Resources..... - 62 -

C. There Was No Significant Evidence That Mitigation  
Measure NOI-2 Would Mitigate the Impacts of Pile Driving.  
There Was Inadequate Evidence Supporting the Less Than  
Significant Finding.....- 66 -

    a. Mitigation Measure NOI-2 Was Factually and Legally  
Inadequate..... - 66 -

    b. The Change in the Wording Regarding Use of Alternative  
Equipment Other than Pile Driving from “Where Possible” to  
“Where Feasible” Impermissibly Increased the Potential for  
Pile Driving with Its Detrimental Impacts on the  
Surrounding Environment..... - 68 -

D. The EIR Violated CEQA Because It Failed to Adequately  
Analyze and Mitigate Potential Wildfire Impacts Caused by the  
Project..... - 70 -

E. Missing Baselines Through Withholding A Shadow .....Study  
From the Public and Failing to Obtain A Below Ground  
Conditions Geotech Report Undermined the Public’s Ability to  
Vet the Project..... - 79 -

IV. CONCLUSION..... - 81 -

**CERTIFICATE OF LENGTH**..... - 83 -

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATE CASES

<i>Banning Ranch Conservancy v. City of Newport Beach</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 918.....	77
<i>Berkeley Hillside Preservation v. City of Berkeley</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 1086.....	62
<i>Berkeley Keep Jets Over the Bay Committee v. Board of Port Commissioners of the City of Oakland</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 1344.....	82
<i>Cal. Bldg. Indus. Assn. v. Bay Area Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 369.....	71,73
<i>City of Hayward v. Bd. of Trustees of Cal. State Univ.</i> (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 833.....	78
<i>Clews Land &amp; Livestock, LLC v. City of San Diego</i> (2017) 19 Cal.App.5th 161.....	71
<i>Communities for a Better Environment v. City of Richmond</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 7070.....	63, 80
<i>County Sanitation Dist. No. 2 v. County of Kern</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1544.....	71
<i>Great Oaks Water Co. v. Santa Clara Valley Water Dist.</i> (2009)170 Cal.App.4th 956 .....	65, 66
<i>Horwitz v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 1344.....	63
<i>King And Gardiner Farms, LLC v. County of Kern</i> (2020) 45 Cal.App.5th 814.....	68
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 376.....	63, passim

<i>League to Save Lake Tahoe Mountain etc. v. County of Placer</i> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 63.....	77
<i>Marin Mun. Water Dist. v. KG Land Cal. Corp.</i> (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 1652.....	75
<i>Protect Niles v. City of Fremont</i> (2018) 25 Cal. App. 5th 1129.....	67
<i>Protect the Historic Amador Waterways v. Amador Water Agency</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 1099.....	62
<i>Rural Landowners Assn. v. City Council</i> (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 1013.....	66
<i>San Lorenzo Valley Community Advocates for Responsible Education v. San Lorenzo Valley Unified School Dist.</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th1356.....	65
<i>Save our Peninsula Committee v. Monterey County Board of Supervisors</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 99.....	80
<i>Sierra Club v. County of Fresno</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 502.....	61, passim
<i>Smith v. LoanMe, Inc.</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 183.....	64
<i>Uphold our Heritage v. Town of Woodside</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 587.....	69
<i>Village Laguna of Laguna Beach v. Bd. of Sups.</i> (1982) 134 Cal.App.3d 1022.....	77
<i>Vineyard Area Citizens For Responsible Growth, Inc. v. City Of Rancho Cordova</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 412.....	80
<i>Visalia Retail, LP v. City of Visalia</i> (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 1.....	62

**STATE STATUTES**

**Code of Civil Procedure**

§ 1094.5.....8

**Evidence Code**

§ 720.....82

**Public Resources Code**

§21000.....8

21002.....69

§21080.58.....51

§ 21081.....75,76

§ 21099.....63, passim

**CEQA Guidelines**

§ 15065.....74

§15091.....76

§ 15096.....69

§ 15151.....61

§ 15358.....80
